
 

  

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

2021-02-09 

 

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
CARIBOU CAFÉ – WASHROOM UPGRADES 

TZC T 02-2021-01  
ADDENDUM #2 

 
This addendum shall be incorporated into, and form part of TZC T 02-2021-01 and take 
precedence over all requirements of the previously issued bid documents including plans. This 
addendum must be signed by the bidder (signing officer) in the appropriate space and must be 
attached to the Form for submission by the bidder. This Addendum consists of two (2) pages. 
 

1. Submission Deadline: 
 
Original Submission Deadline: Friday, 2021-02-12 at 12:00 p.m. local time 
Revised Submission Deadline: Wednesday, 2021-02-17 at 12:00 p.m. local time 
 

2. DELETE DRAWINGS: 
SHEET NUMBER SHEET NAME ISSUE DATE 

A002 SCHEDULES 2021-01-25 

M102 MECHANICAL DETAILS, LEGEND AND DRAWING 
LIST 

2021-01-25 

M203 AFRICAN PAVILION PLUMBING AND HVAC 
MODIFICATION 

2021-01-25 

E-2.0 ELECTRICAL PLAN BUILDING 2021-01-25 

E-7.1 ELECTRICAL SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM 2021-01-25 

 
REPLACE WITH DRAWINGS: 

SHEET NUMBER SHEET NAME ISSUE DATE 

A002 SCHEDULES 2021-02-02 

M102 MECHANICAL DETAILS, LEGEND AND DRAWING 
LIST 

2021-02-04 

M203 AFRICAN PAVILION PLUMBING AND HVAC 
MODIFICATION 

2021-02-04 

E-2.0 ELECTRICAL PLAN BUILDING 2021-02-03 

E-7.1 ELECTRICAL SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM 2021-02-03 

 
 
Receipt of the Addendum shall be acknowledged as part of your submission. 
 
The Board of Management of the Toronto Zoo reserves the right to reject any or all Tenders or to 
accept any quotation, should it deem such action to be in its interests. 



 
If you have any queries regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Peter Vasilopoulos, Supervisor, 
Purchasing & Supply, at 416-392-5916 or by email pvasilopoulos@torontozoo.ca. 
 
 
Yours truly, 
 
 
 
Peter Vasilopoulos  
Supervisor, Purchasing & Supply 
 
I/we hereby acknowledge receipt of this addendum and make allowance in my bid. 
 
Signed (Must be Signing Officer of Firm)     

 
Name of Firm           

 
Date:        

 
 

 



ADDENDUM  

 
Project Name: Pavilion Washroom Renovation Addendum #: AD-01  

Project Number: 1193059 Date: February 5, 2021 

Project Address: 200 Meadowvale Road Client: Toronto Zoo 

 Toronto, Ontario   

 

The following information supplements and/or supersedes the bid documents issued for Tender 
on January 25, 2021. 
 
This Addendum forms part of the contract documents and is to be read, interpreted, and coordinated 
with all other parts. The cost of all contained herein is to be included in the contract sum.  The following 
revisions supersede the information contained in the original drawings and specifications issued for the 
above-named project to the extent referenced and shall become part thereof. Acknowledge receipt of 
this Addendum by inserting its number and date on the Tender From. Failure to do so may subject 
bidder to disqualification. 
 
Subject: Various Modifications 

Description of Addendum 
 
1. The Corian finish has been revised from “Earth” to “Canyon”. 

 
2. Refer to attached mechanical drawings for additional information.  

 
3. Refer to attached electrical drawings for additional information. 

 
4. The contractor shall provide a separate price line item for the supply and install of a floor based 

urinals in lieu of the base contract wall based urinals. 
 

5. No painting inspections from a third party are required. 
 

6. All doors are to remain but repaired and refinished and all hardware shall be replaced. 
 
Issued By 

 
Mark Faulds 
Lead Designer 
 



Scale

Project number

Date

Drawn by

Checked by

JULIUS HORVATH Architect OAA
3100 Steeles Ave West, Suite 406
Vaughan, Ontario, L4K 3R1
Cell: 289-380-0407      
Email: julius@jhorvatharchitect.com
Web: jhorvatharchitect.com 

DO NOT SCALE OFF DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR TO 
SITE VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY 
DISCREPENCIES TO ARCHITECT. DRAWINGS ARE THE 
PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND ARE NOT TO BE 
REPRODUCED AND DISTRIBUTED WITHOUT WRITTEN 
PERMISSION FROM ARCHITECT. DRAWINGS ARE NOT 
BE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE 
LATEST ISSUE SHOWN BELOW.

CLIENT:

SUB-CONSULTANTS:

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
01
02 TENDER REVIEW

19/09/24
19/10/04

50% REVIEW

03 TENDER 19/10/29
04 TENDER 20/03/13
05 ADDENDUM #01 20/04/02
06 ADDENDUM #02 20/04/08
07 ADDENDUM #03 20/04/14
08 CLARIFICATION 20/04/21
09 TENDER REVIEW 21/01/08
10 TENDER 21/01/25
11 ADDENDUM #01 21/02/02

02
-F

eb
-2

1 
2:

26
:3

4 
PM

A002

SCHEDULES

2019-06

WASHROOM UPGRADES - AFRICAN PAV.

TORONTO ZOO

2021-02-02
M FAULDS

J HORVATH

361A OLD FINCH AVE
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M1B 5K7

DOOR SCHEDULE

ROOM NAME D
O

O
R

 #

W
ID

TH

H
EI

G
H

T

TH
IC

KN
ES

S

D
O

O
R

 M
AT

ER
IA

L

D
O

O
R

 F
IN

IS
H

FR
AM

E 
M

AT
ER

IA
L

FR
AM

E 
FI

N
IS

H

FI
R

E 
R

AT
IN

G

C
O

M
M

EN
TS

MALE VESTIBULE D01 915 2134 50 HM PT HM PT N/A EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME TO BE REPAIRED AND REFINISHED
FEMALE VESTIBULE D02 915 2134 50 HM PT HM PT N/A EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME TO BE REPAIRED AND REFINISHED
MALE WASHROOM D03 915 2134 50 HM PT HM PT N/A EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME TO BE REPAIRED AND REFINISHED
FEMALE VESTIBULE D04 915 2134 50 HM PT HM PT N/A EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME TO BE REPAIRED AND REFINISHED
MALE WASHROOM D05 622 2134 50 HM PT HM PT N/A EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME TO BE REPAIRED AND REFINISHED

DOOR HARDWARE SPECIFICATIONS:

INTERIOR DOORS (D02, D04):

DOORS: FLEMING "H SERIES DOOR" (16 GUAGE CONTINOUS WELDED SEAMS)
FRAMES: 16 GAUGE FRAME c/w PRE-DILLED AND COUNTERSUNK ATTACHMENT HOLES
HINGES: PRE DOOR AND FRAME FOR 4-1/2" x 4-1/2" "HAGER NRP SS HEAVY DUTY BUTT HINGES (BB1199) OR "STANLEY HINGES (FBB 199-NRP 32D). THREE PER DOOR
KICKPLATE: DON-JO J 301 S.S
PUSH PLATE: DON-JO J 301 (S.S. PUSH PLATE)
PULL HANDLE: FAUX TREE BRANCH
ADO: HORTON 4100 SERIES c/w 6-1/4" DIAMETER PLATE. SURFACE MOUNTED AND WIRED
ELECTRIC STRIKE: TBD

INTERIOR DOORS (D05):

DOORS: FLEMING "H SERIES DOOR" (16 GUAGE CONTINOUS WELDED SEAMS)
FRAMES: 16 GAUGE FRAME c/w PRE-DILLED AND COUNTERSUNK ATTACHMENT HOLES
HINGES: PRE DOOR AND FRAME FOR 4-1/2" x 4-1/2" "HAGER NRP SS HEAVY DUTY BUTT HINGES (BB1199) OR "STANLEY HINGES (FBB 199-NRP 32D). THREE PER DOOR
KICKPLATE: DON-JO J 301 S.S
DOOR SWEEP: K.N.CROWDER #W-24S
LEVER SET: 2-1/8" HOLE FOR 93 K SERIES H.D. STANLEY BEST "LEVER SET" WITH HOUSING FOR "BEST 7-PIN IC-CORE", #15 LEVER WITH "C" ROSE, 626 FINISH.

EXTERIOR DOORS (D01, D03):

DOORS: FLEMING "H SERIES DOOR" (16 GUAGE CONTINOUS WELDED SEAMS)
FRAMES: 16 GAUGE FRAME c/w PRE-DILLED AND COUNTERSUNK ATTACHMENT HOLES
HINGES: PRE DOOR AND FRAME FOR 4-1/2" x 4-1/2" "HAGER NRP SS HEAVY DUTY BUTT HINGES (BB1199) OR "STANLEY HINGES (FBB 199-NRP 32D). THREE PER DOOR
WEATHER STRIPPING:K.N.CROWDER #13
THRESHOLD: K.N. CROWDER #CT-11
DOOR SWEEP: K.N.CROWDER #W-24S
VINYL CAPS: TOP OF DOOR RAIN CAP
LOCKS: 2-3/4" BACKSET HOLE PRE DRILLED FOR STANLEY BEST SERIES LOCKS
KICKPLATE: DON-JO J 301 S.S
PUSH PLATE: DON-JO J 301 (S.S. PUSH PLATE)
PULL HANDLE: FAUX TREE BRANCH
ADO: HORTON 4100 SERIES c/w 6-1/4" DIAMETER PLATE. SURFACE MOUNTED AND WIRED
DEADBOLT: TUBLAR DEADBOLT, BEST 83T 7S-STK-626, 1200mm HIGH ON CENTRE
ELECTRIC STRIKE: TBD

WASHROOM PARTITION SPECIFICATION

MANUFACTURER: BOBRICK
PRODUCT: DURA LINE
MATERIAL: SOLID PHENOLIC
COLOUR/FINISH: CELLO 0811 FH. FINAL COLOUR TO BE DECIDED BY THE ZOO 
HARDWARE: INSTITUTIONAL
MOUNTING: CEILING HUNG
DOORS: GAP-FREE CONCEALED HINGES
THICKNESS: 19mm
OPTIONS: OCCUPIED/UNOCCUPIED DOOR LOCK WITH UNLOCK FROM EXTERIOR 

(OCCUPANCY INDICATOR)

NOTE:

1. CONTRACTOR TO BE AWARE THAT THE SINK ALONG 
WITH THE SKIRT IS PURCHASED BY THE ZOO AND TO BE 
INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.



PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
TAG TENDER PRODUCTS DESCRIPTION ACCESSORIES

WC-1 ALL TOILET
SLOAN, FLUSHOMETER ASSEMBLY# 186 ESS, WATER CLOSET# 2172029, 432 MM HIGH TOILET, VITREOUS CHINA, FLOOR
MOUNTED, FLOOR OUTLET, 6.0 L (1.6 US GAL) PER FLUSH, ELONGATED BOWL, SIPHON JET FLUSH ACTION.

SLOAN #186 ESS, POLISHED CHROME FINISH, EXPOSED FLUSHOMETER FOR TOP SPUD TOILET, SENSOR ACTIVATE, HARDWIRE
POWERED, MECHANICAL OVERRIDE FLUSH VALVE, PROVIDE WALL FLANGE, (SAME MATERIAL AS THE CONNECTING PIPE DRAIN),
WITH ALL BRASS BOLTS AND WITH RUBBER GASKET.

WC-2 ALL TOILET
SLOAN, FLUSHOMETER ASSEMBLY# 186 ESS, WATER CLOSET# 2102459, WHITE VITREOUS CHINA, WALL MOUNTED, WALL
OUTLET, 4.8 L (1.28 US GAL) PER FLUSH, ELONGATED BOWL, SIPHON JET FLUSH ACTION.

SLOAN #186 ESS, POLISHED CHROME FINISH, EXPOSED FLUSHOMETER FOR TOP SPUD TOILET, SENSOR ACTIVATE, HARDWIRE
POWERED, MECHANICAL OVERRIDE FLUSH VALVE, ADJUSTABLE TOILET CARRIER C/W ALL FASTENERS, HANGERS, GASKETS &
COUPLINGS.

WC-3 ALL TOILET

SLOAN, FLUSHOMETER ASSEMBLY# 186 ESS, WATER CLOSET# 2172029, 432 MM HIGH TOILET, VITREOUS CHINA, FLOOR
MOUNTED, FLOOR OUTLET, 6.0 L (1.6 US GAL) PER FLUSH, ELONGATED BOWL, SIPHON JET FLUSH ACTION. BARRIER FREE.

SLOAN #186 ESS, POLISHED CHROME FINISH, EXPOSED FLUSHOMETER FOR TOP SPUD TOILET, SENSOR ACTIVATE, HARDWIRED
POWERED, MECHANICAL OVERRIDE FLUSH VALVE, PROVIDE WALL FLANGE, (SAME MATERIAL AS THE CONNECTING PIPE DRAIN),
WITH ALL BRASS BOLTS AND WITH RUBBER GASKET. EXTRA HEAVY DUTY TOILET SEAT, SOLID PLASTIC WITH ANTIMICROBIAL
SURFACE, OPEN FRONT.

WC-4 ALL TOILET
SLOAN, FLUSHOMETER ASSEMBLY# 186 ESS, WATER CLOSET# 2102459, WHITE VITREOUS CHINA, WALL MOUNTED, WALL
OUTLET, 4.8 L (1.28 US GAL) PER FLUSH, ELONGATED BOWL, SIPHON JET FLUSH ACTION.BARRIER FREE.

SLOAN #186 ESS, POLISHED CHROME FINISH, EXPOSED FLUSHOMETER FOR TOP SPUD TOILET, SENSOR ACTIVATE, HARDWIRE
POWERED, MECHANICAL OVERRIDE FLUSH VALVE, ADJUSTABLE TOILET CARRIER C/W ALL FASTENERS, HANGERS, GASKETS &
COUPLINGS. EXTRA HEAVY DUTY TOILET SEAT, SOLID PLASTIC WITH ANTIMICROBIAL SURFACE, OPEN FRONT.

TS-1 ALL SINK
SLOAN AER-DEC WALL-MOUNTED SINK, BARRIER FREE. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE DIMENSION, COLOR & MATERIAL
WITH ARCH. DRAWING.

SLOAN #EFX-200 SINGLE HANDLE POLISHED CHROME FINISH FAUCET, HARDWIRED-POWERED, DECK MOUNTED, INFRARED,
AERATED SPRAY TYPE, P-TRAP, SINK SUPPORT BRACKETS.

UR-1 ALL URINAL
SLOAN, URINAL#1107009, FLUSHOMETER ASSEMBLY#186 ESS, WHITE VITREOUS CHINA, WALL MOUNTED, WALL OUTLET,
1.9 L (0.5 US GAL) PER FLUSH, WASH DOWN FLUSHING.

SLOAN #186 ESS, POLISHED CHROME FINISH, EXPOSED FLUSHOMETER FOR TOP SPUD TOILET, SENSOR ACTIVATE, HARDWIRE
POWERED, MECHANICAL OVERRIDE FLUSH VALVE, FIXTURE CARRIER, WALL ACCESS CLEANOUT C/W ALL FASTENERS, GASKETS &
COUPLINGS.

MV-1 ALL THERMOSTATIC
MIXING VALVE

MODEL: LAWLER 801-RB-86506, THERMOSTATIC, VALVE SHALL CONTROL TEMPERATURE FROM LOW OF 0.5GPM, 25GPM AT
10PSI DROP ACROSS THE VALVE, TEMP. RANGE: 90°-120°F, SET POINT OF 110°F, 125PSI BRONZE BODY, STAINLESS
STEEL SPRINGS, INTEGRAL CHECK VALVE ON HOT AND COLD INLETS.

STAINLESS STEEL CABINET WITH LOCK, C/W THERMOMETER, SHUTOFF VALVES & FITTING FOR A FULLY FUNCTIONAL SYSTEM.

NOTES:
- CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH MANUFACTURER TO CONFIRM FLUSHOMETER COMPATIBILITY WITH PLUMBING FIXTURE PRIOR TO PURCHASE.

DRAWING LIST SCHEDULE
DWG NO. TENDER DESCRIPTION

M100 ALL MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS

M101 ALL MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS

M102 ALL MECHANICAL DETAILS, LEGEND AND DRAWING LIST

M103 ALL MECHANICAL DETAILS

M104 ALL MECHANICAL DETAILS

M200 CARIBOU CAFE CARIBOU CAFE PLUMBING & HVAC-DEMOLITION

M201 CARIBOU CAFE CARIBOU CAFE PLUMBING & HVAC-MODIFICATION

M202 AFRICAN PAVILION AFRICAN PAVILION PLUMBING & HVAC-DEMOLITION

M203 AFRICAN PAVILION AFRICAN PAVILION PLUMBING & HVAC-MODIFICATION

M204 EDUCATION EDUCATION PLUMBING & HVAC-DEMOLITION

M205 EDUCATION EDUCATION PAVILION PLUMBING & HVAC-MODIFICATION

LEGEND
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

WATER METER

CLEANOUT
CLEANOUT - UPRIGHT

HOSE BIBB

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

SPRINKLER - PENDANT HANGING

SPRINKLER - UPRIGHT EXPOSED

SPRINKLER - SIDEWALL

FIRE HOSE CABINET

FIRE HOSE CABINET - RECESSED

FIRE HOSE CABINET - SURFACE MOUNTED

TEMPERATURE GAUGE

2-WAY CONTROL VALVE - DDC

2-WAY CONTROL VALVE - PNEUMATIC

AUTOMATIC AIR VENT

MANUAL AIR VENT

PRESSURE GAUGE

RADIATOR

BASEBOARD HEATER

SUPPLY DUCT - UP

SUPPLY DUCT - DOWN

RETURN DUCT - UP

RETURN DUCT - DOWN

EXHAUST DUCT - UP

EXHAUST DUCT - DOWN

M

FE

FHC

T

AAV

AV

P

LEGEND
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

NEW WORK

EXISTING TO REMAIN

EXISTING TO BE
DEMOLISHED

FUTURE PHASE 2

FLEX DUCT

CONTROL WIRE

DOMESTIC COLD WATER

DOMESTIC HOT WATER

DOMESTIC HOT WATER
RETURN

CHILLED WATER SUPPLY

CHILLED WATER RETURN

CONDENSATE DRAIN

FIRE LINE

SANITARY

SANITARY - BELOW

STORM

STORM - BELOW

VENT

PIPE RISE

PIPE DROP

TEE DROP

PIPE BREAK

CAP

UNION

PUMP

FLOW ARROW

GATE VALVE

BALL VALVE

THERMOSTAT

HUMIDISTAT

CARBON DIOXIDE SENSOR

OCCUPANCY SENSOR

BALANCING VALVE

CHECK VALVE

BACK WATER PREVENTION
VALVE ASSEMBLY

Y-STRAINER

GLOBE VALVE

FLOOR DRAIN

P-TRAP

X X

CHWS

CHWR

CD

F

SAN

SAN

ST

ST

T

H

CO₂

OS

FD

THERMALLY LINED DUCTWORK UNLESS
INDICATED OTHERWISE

ACOUSTICALLY LINED DUCTWORK

ACOUSTICALLY LINED DUCTWORK (SINGLE
LINE)

FLEX DUCT CONNECTION

AIR FLOW

DUCT REDUCER

BALANCING DAMPER

FIRE DAMPER

SMOKE DAMPER

BACK DRAFT DAMPER

DIFFUSER TAG
X = TYPE: A, B, C, ETC. (REFER TO
SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE DETAIL)
Y = AIR FLOW (L/s)
Z = FLEX DUCT SIZE (mm)

DETAIL CALLOUT
X = DETAIL NUMBER/LETTER
Y = DRAWING NUMBER

MOTORIZED DAMPER

VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE

DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE

SUPPLY DIFFUSER

BDD

X
Y

Z

X

Y

M

VFD

ΔP

MAKE UP AIR UNIT SCHEDULE

TAG TENDER MANUF. MODEL
SUPPLY FAN GAS HEATING

WEIGHT
(kg)

DIMENSION
L X W X H (mm) FILTER

ELECTRICAL SERVICE
NOTESAIR

(L/s)
ESP

(kPA) kW RPM
INPUT
(kW)

OUTPUT
(kW) V/PH/Hz MCA

(AMPS)

MUA-1 CARIBOU CAFE ENGA S125 710 0.13 0.56 1250 36.63 29.3 181 1663X584X1215 MERV 8 208/1/60 8.5 1, 3, 4

1. NEW
2. EXISTING
3. INDOOR HANGING CRADLE C/W VIBRATION ISOLATORS.
4. MOTOR STARTER

EXHAUST FAN SCHEDULE

TAG TENDER MANUF. MODEL QTY WEIGHT
(kg)

WHEEL DIA.
(mm)

FAN PERFORMANCE DIMENSION
W X H X D

(mm)

MOTOR

NOTESMIN. FLOW
(L/s)

ESP
(kPA) RPM WATTS

VOLTAGE
(V/ɸ/Hz)

FLA
(A)

EF-1 CARIBOU CAFE CANARM P20T10033B 1 16 - 318 0.13 390X396X514 1725 248 115/1/60 5.2 1, 3, 5, 6

EF-2 AFRICAN PAVILION GREEN HECK
CWB-140-LM

DG-QD 1 - - 640 0.1 - 1105 186 - - 2

EF-3 CARIBOU CAFE GREEN HECK CUE-090-VG 1 14 - 285 0.13 381X558X558 1633 75 115/1/60 2.6 1, 3, 4, 6

1. NEW
2. EXISTING
3. SINGLE SPEED DIRECT DRIVE MOTOR
4. ALUMINUM CONSTRUCTION, WALL BRACKET, BIRDSCREEN
5. ANGLE SUPPORT, HANGING RODS, VIBRATION ISOLATORS, CONNECTION TO FAN WITH 150MM MIN. NEOPRENE FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS.
6. BACKDRAFT DAMPER.

DEMOLISH LAVATORY C/W FAUCETS, ISOLATION VALVES & ALL ACCESSORIES; DEMOLISH
SANITARY PIPE IN WALL DN TO MAIN & CAP; MODIFY SERVICE (DCW+DHW+VENT) TO
RECEIVE NEW FIXTURE.

DEMOLISH EXISTING FLOOR DRAIN & CLEAN OUT.

DEMOLISH FLOOR/WALL MOUNTED URINAL/WATER CLOSET C/W ISOLATION VALVES &
ALL ACCESSORIES; MODIFY SERVICES (DCW+VENT) TO RECEIVE NEW FIXTURE.

DEMOLISH FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSET C/W ISOLATION VALVES & ALL
ACCESSORIES; CAP 100Ø (APPR.) SANITARY BELOW SLAB; COORDINATE SLAB/FLOOR
REPAIR WITH ARCH. DRAWINGS.

APPROXIMATE SIZE, LOCATION, QUANTITY OF EXISTING SANITARY LINE. CONTRACTOR
SHALL POWER FLUSH AND CAMERA INSPECT FOR SIZE & CONDITION OF ALL EXISTING
SANITARY LINES. REPORT FINDING TO ENGINEER.

DEMOLISH 100Ø (APPR.) BURIED SANITARY PIPE BACK TO MAIN & CAP; COORDINATE
SLAB/FLOOR REPAIR WITH ARCH. DRAWINGS.

EXISTING 25Ø DHW & 63Ø DCW LINE DN TO BASEMENT.

EXISTING DCW INCOMING MAIN, CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM BACKFLOW DEVICE CODE
COMPLIANCE.

DEMOLISH MIXING VALVE C/W PANEL & ACCESSORIES, MODIFY CONNECTION TO RECEIVE
NEW.

EXISTING DCW & DHW LINES TO REMAIN.

EXISTING NATURAL GAS DOMESTIC HOT WATER TANK IN BASEMENT.

APPROXIMATE SIZE, LOCATION, QUANTITY OF EXISTING SANITARY LINE. DEMOLISH ALL
EXISTING BURIED SANITARY LINE AND MODIFY CONNECTIONS AS REQUIRED TO RECEIVE
NEW BURIED SANITARY LINE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE FLOOR (INCLUDING X-RAY SCANNING TO CONFIRM SAN.
PIPE LOCATIONS, SLAB CUTTING, EXCAVATION/TRENCHING, DISPOSAL ETC,.) TO
ACCOMMODATE NEW SANITARY PIPE INSTALLATION.

1111111

2222222

3333333

4444444

5555555

6666666

7777777

8888888

9999999

10

11

12

13

PLUMBING:

PLUMBING FIXTURE ROUGH-IN

TAG C.W. H.W. T.W WASTE VENT REMARKS

WC-1 25mm - - 100mm 40mm

WC-2 25mm - - 100mm 40mm -

WC-3 25mm - - 100mm 40mm

WC-4 25mm - - 100mm 40mm -

UR-1 19mm - - 100mm 40mm

TS-1 - - 13mm 50mm -
REFER LAYOUT FOR FAUCET AND DRAIN
QUANTITY

FD-1 - - - 75mm -

MV-1 19mm 19mm 25mm - -

INSTALL, OWNER SUPPLIED, TROUGH SINK AS PER SCHEDULE; PROVIDE 50Ø SAN. DN TO
100Ø (APPR.) EXISTING SANITARY MAIN; RECONNECT SERVICE (DCW+DHW+VENT)

PROVIDE WALL MOUNTED URINAL (UR-1) AS PER SCHEDULE ; PROVIDE 100Ø SAN. DRAIN DN
TO NEW 100Ø (APPR.) SANITARY MAIN; RECONNECT SERVICES (DCW+VENT).

PROVIDE FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSET (WC-1, WC-3) AS PER SCHEDULE IN SIMILAR
LOCATION; RECONNECT SERVICES (DCW+SANITARY+VENT).

PROVIDE WALL MOUNTED WATER CLOSET (WC-2, WC-4) AS PER SCHEDULE; PROVIDE 100Ø
SAN. DRAIN DN TO 100Ø NEW SANITARY MAIN; RECONNECT SERVICES (DCW+VENT).

PROVIDE THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE (MV-1) IN SAME LOCATION AS PER SCHEDULE;
RECONNECT SERVICES (DCW+DHW+TEMPERED WATER).

PROVIDE DCW,DHW,DHWR INSULATION FROM BUILDING CONNECTION TO ALL SERVICES IN
WASHROOM; REMOVE & REPLACE ANY EXISTING DAMAGED INSULATION.

PROVIDE 20Ø DOMESTIC HOT WATER RE-CIRCULATION LINE; CONNECT TO EXISTING
DOMESTIC HOT WATER LINE.

PROVIDE DCW LINE C/W INSULATION.

EXISTING INSULATION IS SUSPECT OF ASBESTOS. CONFIRM AND COMPLETE ABATEMENT
PRIOR TO PLUMBING DEMOLITION, BY OTHERS.

PROVIDE FLOOR DRAIN C/W TRAP PRIMER, CLEAN OUT AND ALL ACCESSORIES FOR A FULLY
FUNCTIONAL SYSTEM.

PROVIDE NEW BURIED SANITARY LINES TO MATCH EXISTING DESIGN (SIZE, LOCATION,
QUANTITY, ETC). COORDINATE SLAB/FLOOR REPAIR WITH ARCH. DRAWINGS.

1111111

2222222

3

4444444

5555555

6666666

7777777

8888888

9999999

10101010101010

11111111111111

PLUMBING:

EXISTING & DEMOLITION KEY NOTES: MODIFICATION KEY NOTES: 

DEMOLISH SUPPLY/RETURN/TRANSFER GRILLE.

DEMOLISH ELECTRIC HEATER C/W WIRING.

DEMOLISH CEILING HUNG MAKE-UP AIR UNIT C/W CONTROLS, COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE
&  FLUE VENT.

DEMOLISH THERMOSTAT AT H/L C/W WIRING.

DEMOLISH INSULATED EXHAUST DUCT UP THROUGH ROOF.

DEMOLISH EXHAUST FAN AT CEILING LEVEL.

DEMOLISH FRESH AIR INTAKE DUCT C/W DAMPER & FRESH AIR LOUVER.

EXISTING NATURAL GAS PIPE TO REMAIN.

DEMOLISH EXHAUST DUCTWORK. COORDINATE WALL REPAIR WITH ARCH.

1111111

2222222

3333333

4444444

5555555

6666666

7

8

9

HVAC

PROVIDE THERMOSTAT C/W WIRING AT ACCESSIBLE HEIGHT.

PROVIDE Ø200 EXHAUST DUCT UP THROUGH ROOF AND TRANSITION TO Ø300. TERMINATE
WITH GOOSE NECK AT MIN. 3048mm/10FT. AWAY FROM ANY FRESH AIR INTAKE INCLUDING
OPERABLE WINDOWS.

PROVIDE BLOWER TYPE EXHAUST FAN AT H/L TIGHT TO SLAB; MODIFY EXISTING EXHAUST
DUCTWORK TO ALLOW FOR UNIT INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL RELOCATE EXISTING
FIRE ALARM IF REQUIRED; SITE VERIFY SPACE AVAILABILITY AND UNIT ORIENTATION PRIOR
TO PURCHASE.

MAKE-UP AIR UNIT/ EXHAUST FAN SHALL BE OPERATED BY SCHEDULE BASED (24 /7
PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT/ELECTRONIC 24/ 7 WEEKLY TIMER) C/W MANUAL OCCUPANCY
OVERRIDE

PROVIDE CEILING HUNG MAKE-UP AIR UNIT PER SCHEDULE AT 510MM FROM U/S OF SLAB C/W
INSULATED FRESH AIR INTAKE DUCTWORK & VENTING UP THROUGH ROOF. MODIFY &
RE-CONNECT EXISTING SUPPLY DUCTWORK TO SUIT NEW INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE DOOR FRAME DEMOLISHING WITH ARCH AND SITE VERIFY SPACE AVAILABILITY
PRIOR TO PURCHASE.

PROVIDE SCENT AIR SYSTEM PER SCHEDULE, OPERATED BY SCHEDULE BASED. COORDINATE
FRAGRANCE TYPE, UNIT COLOR & LOCATION WITH TZ PRIOR TO PURCHASE.

PROVIDE SUPPLY /RETURN GRILLE. MODIFY EXISTING DUCTWORK TO SUIT NEW GRILLE
INSTALLATION; COORDINATE WALL/CEILIING REPAIR WITH ARCH. DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE NATURAL GAS PIPING C/W SUPPORT TO CSA B149 STANDARD.

PROVIDE 150mm DEEP DRAINABLE LOUVER , EXTRUDED ALUMINUM, 0.164 SQ.M (1.76 SQ.FT)
FREE AREA C/W WITH BIRD SCREEN, INSECT SCREEN, BACKDRAFT DAMPER, SIMILAR TO
VENTEX 2430/2435 OR EQUIVALENT, COORDINATE LOUVER SIZE (610mmX610mm OR
508mmX712mm) WITH EXISTING OPENING. CONTRACTOR SHALL DEMOLISH/REPAIR WALL TO
ACCOMMODATE NEW LOUVER INSTALLATION.

CAP EXISTING EXHAUST AIR CONNECTION AT CEILING LEVEL.

PROVIDE DOOR MOUNTED TRANSFER GRILLE; COORDINATE INSTALLATION WITH ARCH.
DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE ELECTRIC HEATER PER SCHEDULE.

PROVIDE NEW BELT AND PULLEY FOR EXISTING SIDE WALL MOUNTED EXHAUST FAN AS
REQUIRED TO MEET AIRFLOW PER SCHEDULE.

PROVIDE SIDE WALL MOUNTED EXHAUST FAN AT ~7" FT FROM FFL C/W EXHAUST DUCTWORK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL SITE VERIFY SPACE AVAILABILITY AND COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION
OF WALL OPENING (318MMX318MM) WITH ARCH. AND EXISTING SERVICES PRIOR TO
PURCHASE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH ARCH TO PROVIDE MINIMUM 25MM DOOR UNDERCUT.

MOUNT EXHAUST GRILLE ON U/S OF NEW EXHAUST DUCTWORK.

1111111

2222222

3

4444444

5555555

6666666

7777777

8888888

9999999

10101010101010

11111111111111

12121212121212

13131313131313

14

15

16

HVAC:

DOMESTIC HOT WATER TANK SCHEDULE

TAG TENDER MANUF. MODEL QUANTITY
DRY

WEIGHT
(KG)

CAPACITY
(LTS)

RECOVERY
@ 100°F

(LPH)

INPUT
(KW)

ELECTRICAL
(V/ɸ/Hz)

HEIGHT
(MM/IN)

DIAMETER
(MM/IN) NOTES

DHWT-1 CARIBOU CAFE AO SMITH BTRC365 1 - 246 1340 107 120/1/60 - - 2

1. NEW
2. EXISTING

MODIFICATION KEY NOTES: 

EXISTING & DEMOLITION KEY NOTES: 

SCENT AIR SYSTEM

TAG TENDER MANUF. MODEL QTY WEIGHT
(kg)

COVERAGE
(SQ.M) DISPERSION

DIMENSION
L X W X H

(mm)

ELECTRICAL
NOTES

WATTS
VOLTAGE
(V/ɸ/Hz)

SAS-1 ALL AROMA360 VANGOGH360 1 6.6 75 HVAC (OR)
STANDALONE 254X140X330 14 120/1/60 1, 2, 3

NOTES:
1. NEW
2. STAND-ALONE, WALL-MOUNTABLE OR HVAC CONNECTION CAPABILITIES.
3. C/W BUILT-IN FAN, LOCKABLE FRAGRANCE COMPARTMENT, 500mL FRAGRANCE BOTTLE, PROGRAMMABLE LCD USER INTERFACE, EXTERNAL HVAC CONNECTOR & TUBING, 12V
POWER ADAPTOR.

EXPANSION TANK SCHEDULE

TAG TENDER MANUF. MODEL SYSTEM QTY DRY WEIGHT
(KG)

TANK
VOLUME

(L)

ACCEPTANCE
VOLUME

(L)

DIMENSION
ØD X H
(mm)

NOTES

EXP-1 - BELL &
GOSSETT PTA-5 DOMESTIC

WATER 1 9.5 8 3 Ø203x356 - WATER
- UNIT TO BE INSTALLED VERTICALLY

EXP-2 CARIBOU CAFE BELL &
GOSSETT PTA-20V DOMESTIC

WATER 1 19 30 12 Ø305x483 - WATER
- UNIT TO BE INSTALLED VERTICALLY

EXP-3 - BELL &
GOSSETT PTA-42V DOMESTIC

WATER 1 41 66 43 Ø406x610 - WATER
- UNIT TO BE INSTALLED VERTICALLY

HEATER SCHEDULE

TAG TENDER TYPE MANUFACTURER/
MODEL

CAPACITY
(kW)

DIMENSION
W X H X D (mm)

MOTOR
WEIGHT

(kg) NOTES
QTY INSTALLATION

VOLTAGE
(V/ɸ/Hz)

FFH-1 AFRICAN PAVILION FAN
FORCED STELPRO/RWF2008 2 220X435X80 2 WALL 208/1/60 2.7 -1,3,4,5

UH-1 AFRICAN PAVILION UNIT
HEATER STELPRO/RUH5TCHAR 5 332X300X305 2 CEILING 208/1/60 9.0 -2,4,5

BBH-1 AFRICAN PAVILION BASE
BOARD STELPRO/B1758 1.75 1930x150x65 1 WALL 208/1/60 18.0 - 1,4,5

BBH-2 EDUCATION BASE
BOARD STELPRO/B0501 0.5 708x150x65 2 WALL 120/1/60 3.0 - 1,4,5

REFERENCE NOTES:
1· HEATER SHALL BE SURFACE MOUNTED;
2. HEATER SHALL BE CEILING HUNG;
3. C/W SURFACE CABINET;
4. C/W BUILT IN THERMOSTAT;
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE COLOUR WITH ARCH. PRIOR TO PURCHASE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REFERENCE "TENDER" COLUMN IN SCHEDULES TO IDENTIFY EQUIPMENT INCLUDED IN
THIS TENDER

Scale

Project number

Date

Drawn by

Checked by

JULIUS HORVATH Architect OAA
3100 Steeles Ave West, Suite 406
Vaughan, Ontario, L4K 3R1
Cell: 289-380-0407
Email: julius@jhorvatharchitect.com
Web: jhorvatharchitect.com

DO NOT SCALE OFF DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR TO
SITE VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPENCIES TO ARCHITECT. DRAWINGS ARE THE
PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND ARE NOT TO BE
REPRODUCED AND DISTRIBUTED WITHOUT WRITTEN
PERMISSION FROM ARCHITECT. DRAWINGS ARE NOT
BE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE
LATEST ISSUE SHOWN BELOW.

CLIENT:

SUB-CONSULTANTS:

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

..\..\..\..\..\My Drive\Templates\CAD\Logos\Entrust\JPEG\EE Logo-W.png

DETAILS, LEGEND AND DRAWING LIST

MECHANICAL

M102
-

DN

SV

05.03.2019

18153

JAN. 25, 2021

APR. 08,2020

MAR. 12, 2020

RE-ISSUED FOR TENDER(AFRICAN PV)

ISSUED FOR ADDENDUM #M1(AFRICAN PV)

ISSUED FOR TENDER(AFRICAN PV)

4

3

2

NOV. 06. 2019ISSUED FOR REVIEW(AFRICAN PV)1

5 RE-ISSUED FOR ADDENDUM #M1 FEB. 04, 2021



35 m²

FEMALE WASHROOM

01

4 m²

FEMALE VESTIBULE

03

25 m²

MALE WASHROOM

02

4 m²

MALE VESTIBULE

04

EXTERIOR

D -
450X350

B 25
200X100

F 160
Ø250

7

C 160
400X250

11

FFH-1

UH-1

BBH-1

FFH-1

12

12

150X150

150X150

TYP. FOR 4

TYP. FOR 4

TYP. FOR 2

TYP. FOR 2

TYP. FOR 2

C.T.E

C.T.E

13

EF-2

SAS-1

6

E/A E/A E/AE/A

F/A

F/A
UH-1

KEYNOTE NOT APPLICABLE- 3 4 5 8 9 1021

BDD

14 15 16

12 TYP. FOR 2

35 m²

FEMALE WASHROOM

01

4 m²

FEMALE VESTIBULE

03

25 m²

MALE WASHROOM

02

4 m²

MALE VESTIBULE

04

FD

FD

SAN

UR-1

WC-2

WC-1 WC-1 WC-1 WC-1 WC-1 WC-1 WC-1 WC-1 WC-1

WC-2 WC-2 WC-2 WC-2 WC-2 WC-2 WC-2 WC-2

WC-3

WC-3

WC-4

WC-4

TS-1

TS-1

8

4

5

1

2

3
4

3

4

TYP. FOR 11

TYP. FOR 12
(SEPARATE PRICE)

TYP. FOR 5

Ø40

TYP. FOR 10

TYP. FOR 2

C.O

C.O.

C.T.E

Ø40

Ø20
TYP. FOR 6

C.T.E

C.T.E
(TYP. FOR 6)

Ø100 SAN.

Ø100 BURIED SAN

9

9

FD

FD

KEYNOTE NOT APPLICABLE- 76

TYP. FOR 10
(SEPARATE PRICE)

UR-1

UR-1

UR-1

UR-1

TYP. FOR 2
(SEPARATE PRICE)

WC-1

MV-1

10
TYP. FOR 5

11

11

11

Ø100 BURIED SAN.

SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN
WC-2

11

Scale

Project number

Date

Drawn by

Checked by

JULIUS HORVATH Architect OAA
3100 Steeles Ave West, Suite 406
Vaughan, Ontario, L4K 3R1
Cell: 289-380-0407
Email: julius@jhorvatharchitect.com
Web: jhorvatharchitect.com

DO NOT SCALE OFF DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR TO
SITE VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPENCIES TO ARCHITECT. DRAWINGS ARE THE
PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND ARE NOT TO BE
REPRODUCED AND DISTRIBUTED WITHOUT WRITTEN
PERMISSION FROM ARCHITECT. DRAWINGS ARE NOT
BE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE
LATEST ISSUE SHOWN BELOW.

CLIENT:

SUB-CONSULTANTS:

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

1
M203

PLUMBING MODIFICATION
SCALE: 1:40

PLUMBING AND HVAC
AFRICAN PAVILION

M203
AS SHOWN

DN

SV

05.03.2019

18153

MODIFICATION
2

M203
HVAC MODIFICATION
SCALE: 1:40

JAN. 25, 2021
APR. 08,2020
MAR. 12, 2020

RE-ISSUED FOR TENDER(AFRICAN PV)
ISSUED FOR ADDENDUM #M1
ISSUED FOR TENDER

4
3
2

NOV. 06. 2019ISSUED FOR REVIEW1

5 RE-ISSUED FOR ADDENDUM #M1 FEB. 04,2021



HCC ENGINEERING LIMITED 
Design and Technology Services Group 

40 Eglinton Avenue East 

Suite 600 

Toronto, Ontario 

M4P 3A2 

Tel:  (416) 932-2423 

 

Tender Addendum #E-01 
 

Project:    WC Upgrades – African Pavilion 

Toronto Zoo 

361A Old Finch Ave 

Toronto, Ontario 

 

HCC Engineering Project No.: 19240 

     BCIN# 28954 

 

Date:     February 1, 2021 

 

1.  General 

1.  This tender addendum is an integral part of the Specifications and Drawings and shall 

form an integral part of the Contract Documents. 

 

2.  Drawings  

1. Drawing No. E-2.0 (Reissued with Addendum)   

2. Drawing No. E-7.1 (Reissued with Addendum) 

 

End of Tender Addendum #E-01 



Scale

Project number

Date

Drawn by

Checked by

JULIUS HORVATH Architect OAA
3100 Steeles Ave West, Suite 406
Vaughan, Ontario, L4K 3R1
Cell: 289-380-0407
Email: julius@jhorvatharchitect.com
Web: jhorvatharchitect.com

DO NOT SCALE OFF DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR TO
SITE VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPENCIES TO ARCHITECT. DRAWINGS ARE THE
PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND ARE NOT TO BE
REPRODUCED AND DISTRIBUTED WITHOUT WRITTEN
PERMISSION FROM ARCHITECT. DRAWINGS ARE NOT
BE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE
LATEST ISSUE SHOWN BELOW.

CLIENT:

SUB-CONSULTANTS:

AS SHOWN

20
19

-0
9-

16
 1

1:
11

:0
4 

AM

E-2.0

ELECTRICAL PLAN
BUILDING

19240

WC UPGRADES - AFRICAN PAVILION

TORONTO ZOO

SEPTEMBER, 2019
KZ

HDC

361A OLD FINCH AVE
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M1B 5K7

No. Description Date

HCC ENGINEERING LIMITED
40 EGLINTON AVENUE EAST, SUITE 600

TORONTO, ONTARIO, M4P 3A2
Tel: (416) 932-2423

ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW 04OCT191

2 ISSUED FOR TENDER 03APR20

ISSUED FOR ADDENDUM E-01 08APR20

4 ISSUED FOR TENDER REVIEW 08JAN21

5 REISSUED FOR TENDER 25JAN21

JAN25/21

ISSUED FOR ADDENDUM E-01 03FEB21



Scale

Project number

Date

Drawn by

Checked by

JULIUS HORVATH Architect OAA
3100 Steeles Ave West, Suite 406
Vaughan, Ontario, L4K 3R1
Cell: 289-380-0407
Email: julius@jhorvatharchitect.com
Web: jhorvatharchitect.com

DO NOT SCALE OFF DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR TO
SITE VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPENCIES TO ARCHITECT. DRAWINGS ARE THE
PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND ARE NOT TO BE
REPRODUCED AND DISTRIBUTED WITHOUT WRITTEN
PERMISSION FROM ARCHITECT. DRAWINGS ARE NOT
BE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE
LATEST ISSUE SHOWN BELOW.

CLIENT:

SUB-CONSULTANTS:

NTS

20
19

-0
9-

16
 1

1:
11

:0
4 

AM

E-7.1

ELECTRICAL SINGLE
LINE DIAGRAM

19240

WC UPGRADES - AFRICAN PAVILION

TORONTO ZOO

SEPTEMBER, 2019
KZ

HDC

361A OLD FINCH AVE
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M1B 5K7

No. Description Date

HCC ENGINEERING LIMITED
40 EGLINTON AVENUE EAST, SUITE 600

TORONTO, ONTARIO, M4P 3A2
Tel: (416) 932-2423

ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW 04OCT191

2 ISSUED FOR TENDER 03APR20

ISSUED FOR ADDENDUM E-02 15APR20

4 ISSUED FOR TENDER REVIEW 08JAN21

5 REISSUED FOR TENDER 25JAN21

JAN25/21

ISSUED FOR ADDENDUM E-01 03FEB21


	TZC T 02-2021-01 Addendum 2
	REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
	TZC T 02-2021-01

	Toronto Zoo - Washroom Upgrades - African Pavillion - Addendum _01
	Addendum 01
	Add 01 Drawings
	Sheets
	A002 - SCHEDULES


	Add 01 Drawings.pdf
	Sheets
	A002 - SCHEDULES


	18153 - Re-Addendum M-1.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	18153-M-M203


	19240 African Pavilion Addendum E-01 Feb 1, 2021.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	E-2.0I-Layout1

	Sheets and Views
	E-7.1K-Layout1


	18153 - Re-Addendum M-1.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	18153-M-M203






